how the effect of σ is modulated by n. Each point represents the median
relative error of 10,000 random runs of the Monte Carlo model for each
n and Ra isotope.

so the same magnitude of uncertainty in the 224Ra slope leads
to a greater error in the estimated value of Kh. However, the
benefit of using 223Ra to estimate Kh from real data may be
reduced because the uncertainty associated with measuring
223Ra activity is often significantly higher than that associated
with measuring 224Ra activity (Garcia-Solsona et al. 2008b;

Knee et al. 2008). Both of these effects should be taken into
account when choosing which isotope to use for eddy diffu-
sion calculations (Table 3) especially if the calculated Kh values
for the two isotopes differ.

Not surprisingly, for a given n and σx, the relative error in
Kh was lower when R2 was higher. The importance of R2 in pre-

Knee et al. Radium sensitivity analysis

389

Table 3. Relative error in estimated Kh for linear regressions with R
2 values ranging from 0.5 to 1.0. Numbers in the table are the median

relative error in estimated Kh for a group of regressions defined by Ra isotope, number of transect points (n), relative uncertainty in Ra
activity at transect points (σx), and R

2.

R2

Ra isotope n σx 0.5-0.6 0.6-0.7 0.7-0.8 0.8-0.9 0.9-1.0
223Ra 3 <10% — — — — 5%

10-20% — — 204% 104% 17%
20-40% 250% 202% 140% 62% 30%

5 <10% — — — — 4%
10-20% — — 43% 42% 14%
20-40% 111% 86% 55% 35% 23%

10 <10% — — — — 2%
10-20% — — — 27% 9%
20-40% 116% 50% 30% 22% 16%

15 <10% — — — - 2%
10-20% — — 25% 10% 7%
20-40% 96% 39% 26% 17% 13%

20 <10% — — — — 2%
10-20% — — — 12% 7%
20-40% 63% 44% 22% 15% 11%

30 <10% — — — - 1%
10-20% — — — 14% 5%
20-40% 50% 45% 18% 12% 9%

224Ra 3 <10% — — 197% 53% 8%
10-20% 242% 141% 95% 47% 27%
20-40% 160% 66% 52% 49% 44%

5 <10% — — — 40% 6%
10-20% 172% 99% 53% 29% 20%
20-40% 68% 48% 37% 34% 32%

10 <10% — — — 20% 4%
10-20% 127% 62% 30% 17% 13%
20-40% 46% 33% 26% 24% 21%

15 <10% — — — 39% 3%
10-20% — 61% 25% 14% 10%
20-40% 33% 24% 22% 21% 19%

20 <10% — — — — 3%
10-20% — 54% 28% 12% 9%
20-40% 32% 22% 18% 17% 16%

30 <10% — — — 30% 2%
10-20% — 41% 27% 10% 7%
20-40% 25% 18% 15% 13% 12%

dicting the relative error in Kh was greater for 223Ra than for
224Ra and also greater when n was low than when n was high.
In general, transects with R2 > 0.9 had low relative Kh errors
(0% to 30%), and transects with 0.8 < R2 < 0.9 almost always
had relative errors in Kh lower than 30% when n was 10. The
results presented in Table 3 can be used to predict the uncer-
tainty associated with a Kh estimate from R2 and n if σx is
known or can be approximated.

The p value also provided a useful indicator of the uncer-
tainty associated with Kh estimates, especially for low values of
n. For example, in regressions between ln 224Ra and distance